
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2012 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th November 2012. 
 

Dr A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 14th November 2012 is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider the decision made by the Cabinet on 22nd November 
2012 on charging for a second green bin, which has been called-in 
by the Panel, as described in a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services. 
 

Dr A Roberts 
388015 

5. WASTE COLLECTION ROUND OPTIMISATION  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on the round 
rescheduling for the refuse, recycling and garden waste collection 
services. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

6. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental Management on 
the Carbon Management Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Dr P Jose 
388332 



 

 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
PANEL - PROGRESS  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
 

Dr A Roberts 
388015 

8. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 53 - 58) 

[...]
g via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
13 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, I J Curtis, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
N J Guyatt, G J Harlock and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
  Co-opted Member Mr D Hopkins 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor C R Hyams 
and Mr M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors N J Guyatt and D M Tysoe. 
 
46. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th October 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st November 2012 to 28th February 2013. Having regard to 
the report on charging for a second green bin, the Panel was advised 
that the Cabinet had decided to defer this report to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to consider it. 
The Economic Panel had supported the business case for charging 
for a second green bin, subject to it being considered as part of an 
assessment of all the Council’s options for savings. 
 

49. THE HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 

and Housing, was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt introduced a report by the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area Character 
Assessment and Boundary Review.  Members were advised that the 
Character Assessment and Boundary Review had been produced in 

Agenda Item 1

1



compliance with an undertaking given to Houghton and Wyton Parish 
Council. If adopted there would be comprehensive Conservation Area 
coverage of green space in the Ouse Valley. 
 
The Panel congratulated officers on the quality and high standard of 
the documents and drew attention to the fact that the size of the 
conservation area would increase by 30%.  Members discussed a 
suggestion that Area 2 of the map at Appendix 4 should be included 
in the Conservation Area.  The Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy drew attention to the fact that an appraisal indicated that this 
area did not meet the Conservation Area criteria.  It was explained 
that, as a result, its inclusion might undermine the validity of the 
Character Assessment.  Members were assured that the Character 
Assessment was needed to reinforce the Urban Design Framework 
(UDF).  If the UDF was implemented, Area 2 would be of a standard 
that would make it eligible for inclusion in the Conservation Area.  
Councillor I C Bates suggested that, in this case, the opportunity 
should be taken to include it at this stage.  However, given that this 
might undermine the ability of the Conservation Area Character 
Assessment to withstand a legal challenge, the Panel accepted that 
this matter should be re-visited once the obstacles to its inclusion had 
been removed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to – 
 
 (a) endorse the revised Houghton and Wyton 

Conservation Area Character Assessment and 
Conservation Area Boundary Review and adopt both 
documents; and 

 
 (b) re-visit the inclusion of Area 2 in the Conservation Area 

at the appropriate time. 
 

50. CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for the Environment, was 
in attendance for this Item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) by the Head of Operations outlining of the changes 
introduced by the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012.  The Panel 
was advised that the Regulations had revised the premises which 
were exempt from a charge for disposal. 
 
Members were informed that the Council collected waste from a 
number of premises that were previously exempt from charges, which 
the County Council could now charge by for the disposal of their 
waste.  They were assured that the majority of customers would still 
enjoy free disposal if they were Council customers prior to April 2012. 
 
The Panel discussed the possibility of offering and promoting an 
enhanced trade waste service as a means of generating income for 
the Authority.  It was argued that there would be a marginal cost to 
providing such a service as the Council already had waste collection 
rounds in place. Furthermore, the principle of competing in 

2



commercial markets had already been established as the Council 
traded in other sectors such as leisure.  Given the financial pressures 
on the Council, it was suggested that the development of the trade 
waste service should be investigated.   
 
In response to a question, the Head of Operations advised Members 
that prisons were commercial premises and as such incurred the full 
waste disposal charge.  Further to this, a Member suggested that 
Littlehey Prison’s recycling activities should be included in the 
District’s recycling statistics.  Having concluded their discussions, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the recovery of 

the full cost of waste disposal from those premises previously 
exempt from the charge, except where they continue to be 
exempt under the County Council’s local policy. 

 
51. THE CONTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURE TO THE ENVIRONMENT 

AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF PLANNING POLICIES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 12/30, Councillor Mrs M Banerjee introduced 
the final report by the Working Group (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book).  Members were advised that the report’s 
recommendations had been amended following discussion with the 
Head of Planning and Housing Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report of the Working Group be endorsed for 

submission to the Cabinet. 
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 With the aid of the report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. Having been informed of the response received from Mr D 
McCandless regarding the trial of wheelie bin stickers, Councillor I C 
Bates informed the Panel that stickers had been placed on wheelie 
bins throughout Hilton, though he did not know how the scheme had 
been funded.  He suggested that a Member of Hilton Parish Council 
should be contacted in order to gain an understanding of the benefits 
of Speedwatch in the village.   
 
With regard to the study on drainage, it was reported that the Council 
was continuing to work with Anglian Water to resolve outstanding 
problems.  Members noted that an assessment of progress by District 
and County Council and Anglian Water in Yaxley shortly would be 
undertaken.   
 
The Chairman informed Members of a suggestion by Godmanchester 
Residents Against Bearscroft that the Panel should scrutinise the 
Council’s approach to the proposed development of land at Bearscroft 
Farm, Godmanchester. A range of matters were proposed for 

3



investigation. Councillor C R Hyams also had made a submission on 
the proposed study. Owing to the fact that a valid current planning 
application had already been received, advice had been obtained 
from the Council’s Head of Legal and Democratic Services on 
whether the Panel could reasonably and legitimately involve itself in 
this mat
[...]
ort by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) informing them of studies being undertaken by the other 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having regard to the review of 
Neighbourhood Forums in Huntingdonshire, a Member sought an 
update on the pilot Norman Cross Local Joint Committee meeting.  
Owing to a lack of clarity surrounding the future of Neighbourhood 
Forums, Members requested sight of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Social Well-Being) Panel’s report reviewing Neighbourhood Forums 
in Huntingdonshire. 
 

54. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which summarised recent discussions by the Council. 
 

 
Chairman 

4



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 14 November 2012 
For Period: 1 December 2012 to 31 March 2013 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for  
  Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Customer Services 6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook        PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Councillor for Environment Grove Cott
[...]
uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

7



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 
considered in 

private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Ratification of 
Technical Reforms of 
Council Tax 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
13 Dec 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Julia Barber, Head of Customer Services Tel 
No. 01480 388105 or email 
Julia.Barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
B S Chapman 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
Carbon Management 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
13 Dec 2012 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Chris Jablonski, Environment Team Leader 
Tel No. 01480 388368 or e-mail 
Chris.Jablonski@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D M Tysoe 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Draft MTP 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
13 Dec 2012 
 

 
None 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
Revision of the Wind 
Power 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
24 Jan 2013 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
A14 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
24 Jan 2013 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Steve Ingram, Head of Planning Services 
01480 388400 or email 
Steve.Ingram@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Bearscroft Farm 
Urban Design 
Framework 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Feb 2013 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Budget and MTP 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Feb 2013 
 

 
Draft MTP - previous 
year's budget report - 
various ann
[...]
 meeting held on 22nd November 2012 
to enable the report by the Head of Operations to be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel.  The Panel’s comments 
were conveyed to the Cabinet by way of the report attached at Appendix 3. 
 

2.4 The Cabinet approved in principle the introduction of a charge for a second 
green bin and delegated the timing of the implementation to the Managing 
Director (Communities, Partnerships and Projects) after consultation with the 
Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for Environment in association 
with a package of other savings measures to be decided no later than April 
2013. The draft Minute is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

2.5 Following publication of the Cabinet’s decision, Councillors I C Bates, G J 
Harlock and Mrs D C Reynolds have called-in the decision on the grounds 
that it is ‘ambiguous’ and ‘unclear’. They have said there is an environmental 
impact of charging for a second bin e.g. dumping of garden waste, lighting of 
bonfires, driving green waste to re-cycling plants and they have questioned 
whether an Environment Impact Assessment been undertaken? They have 
also asked for a list to be provided of all the possible savings the Council is 
proposing to make and how this has been prioritised, as discussed at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being). 
 

2.6 The Panel is therefore invited to consider the decision of the Cabinet. The 
appropriate Executive Councillor, Councillor D M Tysoe, has been invited to 
attend the Panel’s meeting. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

11TH DECEMBER 2012 
 
 

CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN – CALL IN 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

Agenda Item 4

11



 
3. CALL IN 
 
3.1 Members are reminded of the guidance for call in as set out in paragraph 14 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.2 The Panel has various options which are as follows:- 
[...]
trict Council portion 
of the Council Tax. Representatives of the Panel will attend the Cabinet 
meeting when this item is considered. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet is requested to take into consideration the views of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) as set out above when 
considering this item.  

 
 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 01480 388015 
  
Background Documents - Reports and Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 9th October 2012. 

22



         Appendix 3 
 
CABINET       22ND NOVEMBER 2012 

 
CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN 

(Report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel Economic Well-Being) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 8th November 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Operations on 
Charging for a Second Green Bin.  

 
1.2 The report had previously been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Environmental Well-Being) who had unanimously agreed that the 
Council should not introduce a charge for second green bins. The Cabinet 
had subsequently deferred the matter for consideration by the Economic 
Well-Being Panel. 

 
2. THE PANEL'S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 Councillor D M Tysoe has informed the Panel that the Council currently 

spends £1.3M on collecting green waste, which represents 40% of the 
Council's total costs for waste collection and for which the Council does not 
receive any additional funding.  He has explained that a significant number of 
other Authorities charge a separate fee for all green waste collection The 
Council is proposing to provide free collection of the first green bin for all its 
residents but the collection of the second green bin should be regarded as a 
premium service and, therefore, should attract a charge. For the majority of 
residents in the District this will represent no change to the current service 
and will also 
[...]
om the Cabinet Meeting held on 22nd November 2012 
 
(Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Panel), was in 
attendance and spoke on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 49, the Cabinet gave further consideration to the report of the Head 
of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in light of comments made 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) on the proposal to introduce an 
annual charge of £40 for an additional green waste bin. The report had been considered 
previously by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) who were of the 
opinion that the Council should not introduce a charge. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment outlined the background to the proposal. He 
explained that the Council currently spends £1.3M on collecting green waste for which the 
Council does not receive any additional funding. Members’ attention was drawn to 13 
authorities who charge between £15 and £140 per annum for the collection of a second 
green bin and to 6 authorities who charge for all their green waste collections. 
 
Having regard to the set up cost of the proposals, the Executive Councillor for Environment 
explained that efforts had already been made to reduce the capital costs and that unwanted 
second bins would be removed from those households not wishing to take up the premium 
service. He added that whilst there may be an immediate reduction in the green waste 
collected, he would be surprised if the level of green waste is reduced in the medium term. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) addressed the Cabinet.  Councillor Rogers explained 
that whilst the Panel supported a charge for a second green bin in principle they were of the 
opinion that it should be considered in the context of a range of other options for achieving 
budgetary savings. In that respect, he added that an info
[...]
agement has enabled 

energy efficiency and consequent cost savings to be central to the delivery of high 
quality leisure services. Energy efficiency is now routine ‘designed in’ to 
refurbishment opportunities at buildings such as One Leisure St Ives, resulting in 
significantly reduced running costs at what can be very energy intensive facilities. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the excellent progress towards the implementation of the Councils Carbon 
Management Plan and the positive impact this has had to reduce energy use and 
energy spending. 

 
(b) To support ongoing cross-departmental working to maximise cost savings and the 

continued use of the Salix ring-fenced funding and Environment Strategy Capital 
funding to implement further energy saving projects. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
HDC Carbon Management Plan 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
   Tel: Ext. 8368

38



 

ANNEXE A: Savings from energy efficiency measures 2011/12 – At the Council’s Main Sites   

Site Measures Installed Delivery Year  Cost (£) Saving 
(£pa) 

Payback 
(yrs) 

CO2e 
Saving 
(tpa) 

       
Valve/pipe insulation 11/12 £2,600 £2,600 1 18.69 
Lighting controls (PIR's) 11/12 £4,157 £866 4.8 6.30 
Variable speed drives 11/12 £1,850 £1,020 1.8 6.12 One Leisure Ramsey  
All Measures  11/12 £8,607 £4,486 1.9 31.11 

Reduction against 10/11 energy bill - £8,990 (22.17%)  
Explanation: The installation of lighting controls, predominantly in the sports hall, has significantly reduced 
unnecessary lighting, while the installation of variable speed drives has reduced consumption associated with use of 
the swimming pool pumps. Aside from Salix measures, the standard lighting replacement programme, undertaken as 
part of general maintenance, has contributed significantly to additional savings. 
       

Saturday closing  11/12 Pathfinder House  Server virtualisation 11/12 
Reduction against 10/11 energy bill - £13,529
[...]
et had stressed that they were not 
in favour of notices being attached to bins.  
In light of the pilot initiative being 
undertaken in Hilton, Scrutiny Members 
requested an update on the pilot’s findings. 
 
Councillor Tysoe has discussed the 
Cabinet’s views with the Panel.  
 
Information has been received from Mr D 
McCandless. Hilton PC has yet to fund the 
trial of wheelie bin stickers so they have not 
been issued 'globally' within the village. 
Consequently, an assessment was carried 
out. Further information to be provided at 
the meeting. 
 
It was suggested that contact ought to be 
made with Hilton Parish Council to gain an 
understanding of the present situation. 

the work of RECAP is complete. 
 
The Executive Councillor for the 
Environment has agreed to 
provide the Panel with an update 
at its October meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
November 

2012 

 
 
 
 
8/11/11 
 
 
 
 
 

Design Principles for Future Developments Working 
Group 
 
A Working Group appointed to examine the matters raised 
during the Panel’s discussions on Loves Farms, St Neots. 
The Working Group comprising of Councillors Banerjee, 
Curtis, Godfrey and Harlock will make recommendations to 
inform future developments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

6/1/12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11/9/12 

First meeting of the Working Group held. Councillor Mrs M 
Banerjee appointed rapporteur. It was agreed that the 
Working Group needed an overview of the site from a 
planning officer and this should be followed by a site visit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Working Group 
which outlined its findings to date. 

Working Group met with the Head of 
Planning Services on 26th January to 
receive an overview of the Loves Farm site. 
 
 
Site visit held on 2nd March followed by a 
debrief on 21st March and a meeting on 1st 
June. 
 
 
It was agreed that a further meeting would 
[...]
GAMBLING 
PRINCIPLES 
 
The Cabinet has reviewed the contents 
of a revised Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005.  The 
Statement has been updated to take 
into account the latest regulations and 
guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission. 
 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRAFFIC 
MANAGEMENT AREA JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
The Cabinet has appointed Councillor 
C R Hyams to replace Councillor S 
Akthar on the Huntingdonshire Traffic 
Management Area Joint Committee. 

63



 

 

 

64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Notice of Executive Decisions
	4 Charging for a Second Green Bin
	call in app1
	call in app2
	call in app 3
	call in app4

	5 Waste Collection Round Optimisation
	6 Carbon Management Plan
	7 Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel - Progress
	8 Work Plan Studies
	9 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
11 December 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I C Bates, J W Davies, D A Giles, G J Harlock 
and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
C R Hyams. 

 
 
55. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th November 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

56. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

57. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st December 2012 to 31st March 2013. The Panel requested 
sight of the Revision of the Wind Power Supplementary Planning 
Document at a future meeting. The Scrutiny and Review Manager 
then reported that a Member presentation on the A14 by the Head of 
Planning and Strategic Housing would be arranged at an appropriate 
time but that it was unlikely that the item would be going before the 
Cabinet at its January 2013 meeting. 
 

58. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN - CALL IN   
 

 (Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council, and 
Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Environment, were in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 12/38 and following publication of the 
Cabinet’s decision on 22nd November 2012 regarding charging for a 
second green bin, the Panel gave this matter further consideration. 
The reasons for the call-in were outlined within a report by the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). The Panel was disappointed that its previous 
recommendation had not been accepted by the Cabinet.  



 
The three Members who had called in the matter felt that the decision 
reached by the Cabinet was ambiguous and unclear and expressed 
the view that a formal assessment should be made of the 
environmental impacts of the proposals. Furthermore, it was 
suggested that a list of all the possible savings the Council might 
make should be compiled and prioritised before a decision was taken 
on charging for a second green bin. 
 
The Executive Leader of the Council informed the Panel that the 
Cabinet intended to review all the Council’s options for making 
savings and increasing income, including the proposal to charge for 
collecting second green bins, later in the year. If no alternatives were 
identified, then it was likely that the scheme would proceed. However, 
the Panel was of the view that if a comprehensive exercise was going 
to be undertaken to review the Council’s finances, it would be 
premature to make an “in principle” decision on one item. 
 
In response to a question on what other options for savings had been 
considered, the Executive Leader advised that approximately £1m 
had already been saved and others were being considered. Members 
were reminded of the adoption of the Leadership Direction, one of the 
targets of which was to achieve a balanced budget. To do this, 
savings in the order of £3.2m would be required by 2017/18. All 
options, therefore, were being examined. The Executive Leader gave 
an undertaking that he would keep Members informed of progress in 
this respect. 
 
The Panel recognised the need for savings to be made and accepted 
that the current proposal might need to be implemented. Members 
were, however, of the view that a judgement could not be made on 
charging for collecting second green bins unless a comprehensive 
assessment of all the Council’s options was made available. The 
Cabinet was requested to produce a list of all possible savings and to 
prioritise them. Councillor T V Rogers indicated that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) also advocated this approach. 
In addition, it was suggested that a list of savings already made 
should be produced to assist the decision making process. 
 
Members received clarification of a number of operational matters 
connected with the proposal, including whether churches and village 
halls would be charged, if any operational savings would be achieved 
and when particular bins would be collected. A suggestion was made 
that a price analysis was required. On the basis of their deliberations, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the option to charge for the collection of second 
green bins be referred back to the Cabinet; and 

 
(b) that the Cabinet be recommended to note the proposal 

to charge for collecting second green bins and to 
consider it during its deliberations on all the Council’s 
options for improving its financial position. 

 



59. WASTE COLLECTION ROUND OPTIMISATION   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an update 
on the rescheduling of the current waste collection rounds, which 
were last reviewed in 2007. By way of background, the Executive 
Councillor for Environment advised that any changes arising from the 
review were due to be implemented by the Council in February 2013. 
 
Whilst it had been anticipated that the review might result in the loss 
of one waste collection round, having taken into account property 
growth levels within the District, this was not likely to be possible as it 
would mean reinstating this round at a later date. With this in mind, 
the purpose of the review, therefore, would be to make the service 
more effective and efficient, whilst providing an opportunity for the 
Council to reiterate some of its key waste and recycling messages to 
the residents of Huntingdonshire. One of the main savings expected 
from the review was that produced by reduced fuel consumption, 
which would provide a further environmental benefit for the Council. 
 
Owing to problems with the software employed during the round 
rescheduling process, the revised rounds were now scheduled to go 
live on 25th February 2013. It was reported that all Members would 
receive an information pack outlining the changes prior to any 
publicity being undertaken on the new rounds. The Panel welcomed 
the Communications Plan which had been developed to publicise the 
changes, in particular those aspects of it relating to educating 
residents on what materials could and could not be recycled through 
their blue bins. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

60. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental Management (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with the background to the Carbon Management Plan, 
which was currently in its third year of operation. Members noted that 
the Council was on target to achieve a 30% reduction in CO2 
emissions from the Council’s estate by 2013/14. To date, a 20% 
reduction had been achieved. The Head of Environmental 
Management reported that a saving of £300,000 had been realised, 
with a further saving of £700,000 expected to be made by 2013/14. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of matters, including whether the 
target of 30% had been regarded as being stretching at the time the 
Plan was developed, the role of the Council’s Environmental 
Resource Efficiency Group in promoting cross departmental working, 
particularly within the Operations Division and across the One Leisure 



sites, and the receipt of an interest free Salix loan to assist with 
energy efficiency improvements at One Leisure St Ives. Other matters 
discussed included the impact of the solar photovoltaic PV panels at 
Eastfield House and the emergence of environmental initiatives which 
might generate a financial return to the Council. At the request of the 
Panel, the Head of Environmental Management undertook to clarify 
the figures reported in relation to the cost and savings identified for 
pool covers across the One Leisure sites and to establish whether the 
overall savings figures had taken account of inflation. 
 
Having congratulated the Head of Environmental Management and 
his staff on the valuable contributions they had made in achieving the 
carbon reduction targets, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to 
 

(a) note the excellent progress made towards the 
implementation of the Council’s Carbon Management 
Plan and the positive impact this has had on reducing 
energy use and energy spending; and 

 
(b) support ongoing cross-departmental working to 

maximise cost savings and the continued use of the 
Salix ring-fenced funding and Environment Strategy 
Capital funding to implement further energy saving 
projects. 

 
61. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

PANEL - PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In doing so, Members were informed that 
owing to resource constraints within the Planning department, 
alternative ways of finalising the Tree Strategy were currently being 
considered and Councillor I C Bates undertook to make enquiries with 
Hilton Parish Council with regard to the wheelie bin sticker pilot in the 
village. The Design Principles for Future Developments Working 
Group would meet once the draft revised Design Guide was available. 
Finally, having regard to drainage issues previously experienced in St 
Audrey’s Lane, St Ives, Councillor J W Davies confirmed that the 
recent flooding events had not had a negative impact upon residents 
within the Town. 
 

62. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and for Economic 
Well-Being. 
 

63. SCRUTINY   
 



 The 129th Edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


